

No 04-1350

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KSR INTERNATIONAL CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

TELEFLEX INC., *et al.,*
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF AARP, PATIENTS NOT PATENTS, INC.,
THE PUBLIC PATENT FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY L. LIGHT
PATIENTS NOT PATENTS, INC.
1712 Eye Street, NW, #915
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 277-6213
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Patients not Patents, Inc.

DANIEL B. RAVICHER
PUBLIC PATENT FOUNDATION
1375 Broadway, #600
New York, NY 10018
(212) 545-5337
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Patent Foundation

BARBARA A. JONES
Counsel of Record
200 S. Los Robles, #400
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626) 585-2628

SARAH L. LOCK
STACY CANAN
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE IMPROPER GRANTING OF PATENTS TO COMBINATION DRUGS DELAYS THE ENTRY OF GENERICS INTO THE MARKETPLACE AT SUBSTANTIAL COSTS TO CONSUMERS	4
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S “TEACHING- SUGGESTION-MOTIVATION” CONTRADICTS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	8
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S “TEACHING- SUGGESTION-MOTIVATION TEST” MODIFIES THE PATENT ACT AND IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE JUDICIAL ENCROACHMENT ON CONGRESS’ LEGISLATIVE POWERS	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson’s-Black Rock, Inc. v. Pavement Salvage Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 57(1969)	9
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. M3 Sys., Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 320 (1945)	8
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	8, 11
<i>Great A & P Tea Co. v. Supermarket Equipment Corp.</i> , 340 U.S. 147 (1950)	9
<i>Hotchkiss v. Greenwood</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 248 (1850)	11
<i>Knoll Pharm. Co. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	9
<i>In re Lee</i> , 277 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Lincoln Engineering Co. v. Stewart-Warner Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 545 (1938)	9
<i>McNeil-PPC, Inc. v. L. Perrigo Co.</i> , 337 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	4, 6, 7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 1563 (Fed Cir. 1983)	9, 11
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	11
<i>Sakraida v. Ag Pro, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 273 (1976)	9

Schering-Plough Corp. v. F.T.C.,
402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005),
cert. denied, 126 S.Ct. 2929 (2006) 7

Smith v. U.S., 508 U.S. 223 (1993) 11

Stratoflex v. Aeroquip Corp.,
713 F.2d 1530 (Fed. Cir. 1983) 10

*Takeda Chemical Industries, Ltd. v. Mylan
Laboratories, Inc.*, 417 F. Supp.2d 341
(S.D.N.Y. 2006) 6

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(D)(iii)-(iv) 7

35 U.S.C. § 100 *et seq* 8

35 U.S.C. § 101 8

35 U.S.C. § 102 8

35 U.S.C. § 103(a) 2, 4, 11

MISCELLANEOUS

Nicholas G. Barzoukas & Gerard M. Devlin, Jr.,
Teaching Old Drugs New Tricks,
162 N.J.L.J. 157 (Oct. 9, 2000) 5

Clifford Binder et al., AARP Public Policy Institute,
Trends in Manufacturer Prices of Brand Name
Prescription Drugs Used by Older Americans
– First Quarter 2006 Update (June 2006),
available at [http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/
health/dd140_drugprices.pdf](http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/health/dd140_drugprices.pdf) 2

Jan Blustein, *Drug Coverage and Drug Purchases by
Medicare Beneficiaries with Hypertension*,
19 Health Affairs 219, 228 (2000) 5

Families USA, <i>Cost Overdose: Growth in Drug Spending for the Elderly, 1992-2010</i> , at 2 (July 2000), http://www.familiesusa.org/assets/pdfs/drugod852b.pdf	2
P.J. Federico, Operation of the Patent Act of 1790, 18 J. Pat. Off. Soc’y 237 (1936)	7
<i>Generics Transform Statin Outlook</i> , 6/1/06 Med Ad News 12, available at 2006 WLNR 11923122	6
Lara J. Glasgow, <i>Stretching the Limits of Intellectual Property Rights: Has the Pharmaceutical Industry Gone Too Far?</i> , 41 IDEA 227, 250-251 (2001)	5
Michie I. Hunt, <i>Prescription Drugs and Intellectual Property Protection: Finding the Right Balance Between Access and Innovation</i> , Nat’l Inst. for Health Care Mgmt, at 2 (Aug. 2000), available at http://www.nihcm.org/prescription.pdf	6, 7
Michael Johnson, <i>Drug Makers Rush to Fill Heart-Healthy Lifestyle Gap</i> , Drug Store News, Jan. 17, 2005	6
<i>More Studies Find More Savings if Seniors Use Generic Drugs</i> , Senior Journal (March 3, 2006), http://www.seniorjournal.com/NEWS/MedicareDrugCards/6-03-03-MoreStudiesFind.htm	7
President’s Remarks on Prescription Drugs, 38 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1816-1817 (Oct. 21, 2002), available at http://transcripts.cnn.com/TRANSCRIPTS/0210/21/se.01.html)	5
Dana Gelb Safran et al., <i>Prescription Drug Coverage and Seniors: Findings From A 2003 Survey</i> , Health Affairs at 157-58 (Apr. 19, 2005), http://content.healthaffairs.org/cgi/reprint/hlthaff.w5.152v1	5

Single-dose 'cocktail' OK'd for U.S. HIV Patients,
CNN (July , 2006), [http://www.cnn.com/2006/
HEALTH/07/12/aids.pill.ap/index.html](http://www.cnn.com/2006/HEALTH/07/12/aids.pill.ap/index.html) 6

Jill Weschsler, *Combination Products Raise
Manufacturing Challenges: New Fixed-Dose
Combination Drugs Aim to Enhance Safety and
Efficacy, While Regulators Clear a Path for
More Drug-Device Combination Product,*
Pharmaceutical Technology, Mar.1, 2005 5, 6, 10

No. 04-1350
